joint venture or associate in accordance with IFRS 12. The Group applied the aforementioned

amendment retrospectively.

- 14 -

2) IFRS 9 “Financial Instruments” and related amendments

IFRS 9 supersedes IAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”, with

consequential amendments to IFRS 7 “Financial Instruments: Disclosures” and other standards.

IFRS 9 sets out the requirements for the classification, measurement and impairment of financial

assets and hedge accounting. Refer to Note 4 for information relating to the relevant accounting

policies.

Classification, measurement and impairment of financial assets

On the basis of the facts and circumstances that existed as at January 1, 2018, the Group has

performed an assessment of the classification of recognized financial assets and has elected not to

restate prior reporting periods.

The following tables show the original measurement categories and carrying amounts under IAS 39

and the new measurement categories and carrying amounts under IFRS 9 for each class of the

Group’s financial assets as at January 1, 2018.

  Measurement Category  Carrying Amount

Financial Assets  IAS 39  IFRS 9  IAS 39  IFRS 9  Remark

Cash and cash equivalents  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   $ 34,108,353   $ 34,108,353

Derivatives  Held‑for‑trading  Mandatorily at fair value
through profit or loss

(FVTPL)

   84,093   84,093

Structured deposits  Designated as at FVTPL  Mandatorily at FVTPL   882,574   882,574  a)
  Held-to-maturity  Amortized cost   962,298   962,298  b)

Equity securities  Available‑for‑sale  Mandatorily at FVTPL   577,878   577,878  c)

  Available‑for‑sale  Fair value through other
comprehensive income

(FVTOCI) - equity

instruments

   15,398,303   15,501,254  d)

Mutual funds  Held‑for‑trading  Mandatorily at FVTPL   712,949   712,949

  Available‑for‑sale  Mandatorily at FVTPL   255,514   316,698  d)

Debt securities  Held-to-maturity  Amortized cost   4,684,026   4,684,026  e)
Time deposits with

original maturities of

more than 3 months

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   372,848   372,848

Notes receivable, accounts

receivable and other

receivables

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   40,587,723   40,587,723  f)

Refundable deposits  Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   531,329   531,329  f)

Financial assets pledged as

collateral or for security

 Loans and receivables  Amortized cost   40,029   40,029  f)

Financial Assets

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

(IAS 39)

Reclassifi-

cations

Remeasure-

ments

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

(IFRS 9)

Retained

Earnings Effect

on January 1,

2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018

Remark

FVTPL   $ 1,679,616   $ -   $ -   $ 1,679,616   $ -   $ -

Add: Reclassification

from

available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

   -   577,878   -   577,878   51,203   (51,203 )  c)

Remeasurement of

financial assets

measured at cost

(IAS 39)

   -

   255,514

   61,184

   316,698

   61,184

   -

 c)

   1,679,616   833,392   61,184   2,574,192   112,387   (51,203 )

(Continued)

- 15 -

Financial Assets

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

(IAS 39)

Reclassifi-

cations

Remeasure-

ments

Carrying

Amount as of

January 1, 2018

(IFRS 9)

Retained

Earnings Effect

on January 1,

2018

Other Equity

Effect on

January 1, 2018

Remark

FVTOCI - equity

  instruments

   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -  d)

Add: Reclassification

from

available-for-sale

(IAS 39)

   -   15,158,696   -   15,158,696   -   -  d)

Remeasurement of

financial assets

measured at cost

(IAS 39)

   -

   239,607

   102,951

   342,558

   461,599

   (358,648 )

 d)

   -   15,398,303   102,951   15,501,254   461,599   (358,648 )

Amortized cost   -   -   -   -   -   -

Add: Reclassification

from

held-to-maturity

(IAS 39)

   -   5,646,324   -   5,646,324   -   -  e)

Add: Reclassification

from loans and

receivables (IAS 39)

   -

   75,640,282

   -

   75,640,282

   -

   -

 f)

   -   81,286,606   -   81,286,606   -   -

   $ 1,679,616   $ 97,518,301   $ 164,135   $ 99,362,052   $ 573,986   $ (409,851 )

Investments accounted

for using equity

method

   $ 40,826,193   $ -   $ 13,608,251   $ 54,434,444   $ (281,875 )   $ 13,890,126  g)

(Concluded)

Remarks:

a) Structured deposits were designated as at FVTPL under IAS 39 because these investments were

part of hybrid instruments. All of these investments have been classified as mandatorily

measured at FVTPL under IFRS 9 since the structured deposits contain host contracts that are

assets within the scope of IFRS 9.

b) Structured deposits previously classified as held-to-maturity financial assets and measured at

amortized cost under IAS 39 have been measured at amortized cost with an assessment of

expected credit losses under IFRS 9 because, the contractual cash flows were solely payments